

AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 116-9
OFFERED BY MR. PERRY OF PENNSYLVANIA

Page 22, strike lines 11 through 23, and insert the following (and redesignate other provisions accordingly):

1 (B) in paragraph (2), by inserting “female
2 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,” each
3 place it appears;

4 (C) in paragraph (3), by inserting “female
5 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”;

6 (D) in paragraph (4), by inserting “female
7 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”;

8 (E) in paragraph (5), by inserting “female
9 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”;

10 (F) in paragraph (6), by inserting “female
11 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”;

12 (G) in paragraph (8)—

13 (i) by striking “older individuals (as
14 defined in section 102 of the Older Ameri-
15 cans Act of 1965 (42 U.S.C. 3002))” and
16 inserting “people 50 years of age or over”;
17 and

18 (ii) by striking “individuals with dis-
19 abilities (as defined in section 3(2) of the

1 Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
2 (42 U.S.C. 12102(2)))” and inserting
3 “people with disabilities (as defined in the
4 Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
5 (42 U.S.C. 12102))”;

6 (H) in paragraph (14), by inserting “fe-
7 male genital mutilation,” after “sexual as-
8 sault,”;

9 (I) in paragraph (15), by inserting “female
10 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”;

11 (J) in paragraph (16), by inserting “fe-
12 male genital mutilation,” after “sexual as-
13 sault,”;

Page 24, line 20, strike “and”.

Page 24, after line 20, insert the following (and re-
designate other provisions accordingly):

14 (B) in subparagraph (D)—

15 (i) by inserting “female genital muti-
16 lation”, after “sexual assault,” the first
17 place it appears; and

18 (ii) by striking “domestic violence,
19 dating violence, stalking, or sexual assault”
20 and inserting “domestic violence, dating vi-

1 olence, sexual assault, female genital muti-
2 lation, or stalking”; and

Page 25, after line 17, insert the following (and re-
designate other provisions accordingly):

3 (1) by inserting “female genital mutilation,”
4 after “dating violence,” each place it appears;

Page 36, strike lines 11 through 22, and insert the
following:

5 (ii) in subparagraph (B), by striking “
6 stalking, or sex trafficking” each place it
7 appears and inserting “stalking, or female
8 genital mutilations”

9 (iii) in subparagraph (C)—

10 (I) by inserting “confidential”
11 before “support services”; and

12 (II) by inserting “female genital
13 mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”;

14 (iv) in subparagraph (D), by striking
15 “stalking, and sex trafficking” and insert-
16 ing “stalking, and female genital mutila-
17 tion”; and

18 (v) in subparagraph (E)—

19 (I) by inserting “programming
20 for you” the following: “, including

1 youth in underserved populations,”;
2 and
3 (II) by inserting “female genital
4 mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”;

Page 37, before line 1, insert the following (and re-designate other provisions accordingly):

5 (A) by inserting “female genital mutila-
6 tion,” after “sexual assault,” each place it ap-
7 pears;

Page 42, strike lines 5 through 13, and insert the following (and redesignate other provisions accordingly):

8 (1) in subsection (a), by inserting “female gen-
9 ital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,” each place it
10 appears;

11 (2) in subsection (b)—

12 (A) in paragraph (1)—

13 (i) in subparagraph (C), by striking
14 “and” at the end;

15 (ii) in subparagraph (D), by striking
16 the period at the end and inserting “;
17 and”; and

18 (iii) by adding at the end the fol-
19 lowing:

1 “(E) strategies within each of these areas
2 addressing the unmet needs of underserved pop-
3 ulations.”;

4 (B) in paragraph (2), by inserting “female
5 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,” each
6 place it appears; and

7 (C) in paragraph (3), by inserting “female
8 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”;
9 (3) in subsection (c)—

10 (A) in paragraph (1), by inserting “female
11 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”; and

12 (B) in paragraph (2), by inserting “female
13 genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,” each
14 place it appears;

Page 78, after line 24, insert the following:

15 (4) GRANT APPLICATIONS.—Section 2102(b) of
16 the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of
17 1968 (34 U.S.C. 10462(b)) is amended by inserting
18 “female genital mutilation,” after “sexual assault,”
19 each place it appears.

Page 79, after line 6, insert the following: (and re-
designate other provisions accordingly):

- 1 (1) by inserting “female genital mutilation,”
- 2 after “sexual assault,” each place it appears;

